MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 172

Chapter 172.

Resolve in favor of the Stenographers to the presiding and recording officers of the Senate and House.

Ethel Hodgkins, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Ethel Hodgkins of Ellsworth, for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the president and secretary of the senate; and three hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid to Daisy B. Bartlett of Dixmont, for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the speaker and clerk of the House.

Daisy B. Bartlett, in fayor of.

Approved March 24, 1905,

Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of clerk hire to the Committee on Taxation.

J. P. Dudley, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty dollars be appropriated and paid to J. P. Dudley, clerk to the committee on taxation, for his services as clerk, stenographer and typewriter to the committee on taxation.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 174.

Resolve appropriating money for the purpose of obtaining information in regard to Wild Lands for the purposes of taxation.

Wild lands, to obtain information concerning.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and five, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and six, to be expended by the board of state assessors, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of employing a competent person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist said board in verifying and perfecting, as far as practicable, a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or corporate ownership thereof, in townships not incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such description in deeds when lands are sold for taxes; also for the employment of a competent person or persons to assist said board of state assessors in making special explorations in wild land townhips to ascertain for taxation purposes their just and fair value. Said board in their regular report shall incorporate a report of the work done under this resolve and a summarized statement of their expenditures.

Approved March 24, 1905.